
          ITEM_______ 
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP 
MARCH 24, 2009 AGENDA 

 
SUBJECT:                                              TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 

Bid: Washington Park Stormwater 
Improvements 

 
 
 

Resolution 
Ordinance       
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Naneil Newlon,  
Director of Public Works 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution has been prepared to award a contract for the Washington Park Stormwater Improvements to 
Copenhaver Construction, Inc. of Gilberts, Illinois in the amount of $2,872,663.00. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The Five Year Plan and Goals for 2008-2013 identified Top Quality Village Infrastructure and Facilities.  
A supporting objective of this goal is Improve Neighborhood Infrastructure Curbs, Gutters, Streets, 
Sidewalks, Stormwater and Drainage System. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The budget for all planned projects within the St. Joseph North, Subwatershed E (SW-042) is $9,250,000 
and spans three fiscal years (FY09, FY10 and FY11). The FY09 budget includes $2,300,000 for the 
Washington Park project. The proceeds from the stormwater bond issuance of 2008 will be used to pay for 
this project. Per the terms of the Intergovermental Agreement (IGA) with the Downers Grove Park 
District, the Village portion of the costs would be $2,789,888 and the Park District portion of the costs 
would be $82,775.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the April 7, 2009 consent agenda.  The project is pending approval from the Park District 
Board, scheduled for Thursday, April 2, 2009. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The contract is to provide stormwater detention in the form of two separate detention facilities located 
within the northwest and southeast areas of Washington Park.  The detention facilities, in conjunction with 
other projects proposed for the St. Joseph North E Subwatershed, will alleviate drainage issues and will 
allow many of the poorly-drained depressional areas to drain more efficiently. 
 
In 2008 the Village and Park District executed an IGA that requires the Village to design and construct 
certain recreational improvements in exchange for the use of the land for stormwater improvements. The 
recreational improvements include new playgrounds, picnic area, fountain, new soccer and baseball fields 
with underdrain and irrigation systems, and various park amenities. 
 
Bids were received on Friday, March 13, 2009.  Several items in the Alternate Bid have been included in 
the proposed contract amount.  Selection of these items is scheduled to be approved by the Park District 
Board on April 2, 2009.  Dollar amounts shown for the Base Bid and Alternate Bid represent the Village’s 
best estimate regarding Park-District-selected items.  A synopsis of the bids is as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 



 2

 
 
 
 

Contractor 
Base Bid 
Amount Alternate 2 Total Bid 

Copenhaver Construction, Inc. $2,582,428.00 $290,235.00 $2,872,663.00
Earthwerks Land Imp & Devel. Corp. $2,355,518.75 $679,240.00 $3,034,758.75
Hoppys Landscaping, Inc. $2,625,743.55 $766,400.75 $3,392,144.30
Schwartz Excavating, Inc $2,630,263.32 $837,731.75 $3,467,995.07
Berger Excavating Contractors, Inc $2,943,260.18 $638,065.00 $3,581,325.18
Martam $3,110,689.50 $687,590.00 $3,798,279.50
Schaefges Brothers, Inc. $3,052,386.90 $767,762.60 $3,820,149.50
Everest Excavating, Inc $2,898,904.95 $967,503.00 $3,866,407.95
John Keno and Company, Inc $3,182,412.00 $1,065,096.00 $4,247,508.00

 
The low bidder is Copenhaver Construction, Inc.  This bidder has worked successfully for other Chicago 
suburban agencies such as the City of Naperville, the Village of South Barrington, and the Glenview Park 
District.  The above-mentioned agencies provided positive comments regarding the proposed contractor’s 
prior work experience.   
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 
Bid Contract Form 
Campaign Disclosure Form 
Capital Project Sheet SW-042 
North St. Joseph Creek Watershed SJN-E Exhibit 



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

AND COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, Illinois,

as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Professional Services Agreement (the

“Agreement”), between the Village of Downers Grove (the “Village”) and Copenhaver Construction, Inc.(the

“Contractor”), for Washington Park Stormwater Improvements (SW-042) water distribution valve assessment

services, as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the

Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager  and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed

for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall

deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and

commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are

hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided

by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.98\SW-042-WA-Park













Project # SW-042

Project Description

Project summary, justification and alignment to Strategic Plan

2009-2013 Capital Project Sheet

Watershed Improvements, St. Joseph N. Br., Sub E

Cost Summary FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Future Years TOTAL
Professional Services x 100,000         200,000         75,000           415,000           790,000            

Land Acquisition x 350,000         350,000            

Infrastructure x 2,050,000      3,800,000      2,550,000      9,500,000        17,900,000       

Building -                   

Machinery/Equipment -                   

Other/Miscellaneous -                   

TOTAL COST 2,500,000      4,000,000      2,625,000      -                 -                9,915,000        19,040,000       

9.00                                 2,500,000      4,000,000      2,625,000      9,915,000        19,040,000       

1.00                                 -                   

1.00                                 -                   

1.00                                 -                   

2,500,000      4,000,000      2,625,000      -                 -                9,915,000        19,040,000       

Project status and completed work  Grants (funded or applied for) related to the project.

Impact-annual operating expenses FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Future Yrs TOTAL
-                   

Map/Pictures of Project

Internal staff information: 

Priority Score Priority Setting Factor:  H/S/W  81 Project Manager: 

Priority Status:              High Department:

Funding Source(s)

Michael D. Millette

Public Works

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES

Projected Operating Expense Impact:                 

Program: 

Improvements are included in the Watershed Infrastructure Improvement Plan.  This project involves bank stabilization of approximately 2,200 
centerline feet of the North Branch of St. Joseph Creek (4,400 linear feet of stream bank) between Cumnor Road and Stanley Avenue
(extended).  Erosion in some areas of the project is threatening the loss of street and railroad right-of-way.  The shear drop and unstable bank 
also cause concern over safety of pedestrians and automobiles.  The Five Year Strategic Plan for 2009-2013 identifies a goal of top quality 
Village infrastructure and facilities. Supporting objectives include improving neighborhood infrastructure and upgrading the water system.

Detailed design began in 2008.  Meetings with the Park District and 
affected residents were held.  Construction is anticipated to begin in 
2009.

None

243-Stormwater Fund

1

347



HWL = 723

HWL = 716

8

12

SJN79

SJN82/83/92/94

SJN104

SJN99/103/105

SJN512

SJN100/108

SJN110

83

100

101

104

97

99

103

105

110

113

106

78

98

9492

82

108

109

107

WASHINGTON
CENTER

STERLING
& DAVIS

SWALE

24"

SJ N-F

SJ N-E
SJ N-D

SJ N-A

SJ N-G

SJ N-I

SJ N-C

SJ N-H

SJ N-J

SJ N-B

Map Document: (N:\DownersGrove\070097\GIS\Exhibits\Watershed Exhibits\EXH E 1.6.2.1.mxd)
7/12/2007 -- 10:47:30 AM

PROJ. NO.

DRAWING NO.

SHEET 0 OF 0

NORTH ST. J OSEPH CREEK WATERSHED
SJ N-E SUBWATERSHED

1.6.2.1

TITL E:

070097

DATE:

N 1 inch equals 500 feet

0 510 1,020255

Feet

Legend

Floodway

100 Year Floodplain

500 Year Floodplain

Regrading

Subwatershed Boundary

Proposed Storm Sewer

Existing Storm Sewer

Subbasin Boundary

SJN56 Problem Areas With ID

Proposed Depressional Area With IDSJ 56

Existing Depressional Area With ID56

Parks

Proposed Swale

*NOTE: PROPOSED STORM SEWERS PARALLEL TO EXISTING STORM SEWERS WILL REPLACE EXISTING STORM SEWERS.

PROBLEMS:
-BASEMENT FLOODING
-YARD FLOODING
-STREET FLOODING
-HOUSE FLOODING
-GARAGE FLOODING

CAUSES:

STORMWATER PROJECTS

-DEPRESSIONAL AREAS WITH NO OUTLET
-INADEQUATE STORM SEWERS
-DEPRESSIONAL AREAS

-INCREASE STORM SEWER SIZE
-ADD NEW STORMWATER STORAGE BASINS
-ADD PIPE OUTLET TO DEPRESSIONAL AREAS
-ADDITONAL STORM SEWERS
-GENERAL STORM SEWER AND ROADWAY

IMPROVEMENTS

STORMWATER PROJECT COST:
$9,325,000

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT COST:
$9,915,000

TOTAL COST:
$19,240,000

SUBWATERSHED PRIORITY:
HIGH #3


	Council Workshop for Washington Park StormwaterImprovements.pdf
	All Attachments.pdf
	1_SW-042-WA-Park-Res.pdf
	2_Washington - bid and contract signed Village and Contractor - Copenhaver const.pdf
	3_Washington Campaign disclosure cert signed.pdf
	4_2009 CIP FINAL - SW-042.pdf
	5_SJN-E Exhibit.pdf


