
 
    ITEM_______ 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP 

APRIL 14, 2009 AGENDA 
 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 

Intergovernmental Agreement with 
DuPage County Relative to 
Resurfacing Maple/55th 

 
 
 
 

Resolution 
Ordinance 
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Naneil R. Newlon, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution has been prepared to approve an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) to establish a cost- 
sharing arrangement with DuPage County relative to the resurfacing of Maple Avenue, from Springside 
Avenue to Dunham Road, and 55th Street, from Dunham Road to Main Street. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The Five Year Plan and Goals for 2008 -2013 identified Top Quality Village Infrastructure and Facilities.  
A supporting objective of this goal is Well-Designed, Well-Built and Well-Maintained Village Facilities 
and Infrastructure. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The FY08 Budget provided $1,585,997 for this work in the Water Fund.  Of this amount, $635,753.17 has 
been carried forward into FY09 as a liability to complete this work.  Approval of the proposed IGA would 
result in a payment of $503,753.17 to Archon Construction for water main replacement and restoration 
between Plymouth and Carpenter.  The remaining $150,000 would be paid to DuPage County for strip and 
lane patching of disturbed sections of Maple Avenue and 55th Street.      
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the April 21, 2009 consent agenda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
On June 19, 2007, the Village Council approved a contract with Archon Construction in the amount of 
$1,585,996.96 for the replacement of the majority of the feeder main on Maple Avenue and 55th Street 
between Plymouth and Fairview in order to reduce the amount of main break repairs and curb and street 
restorations.  The contract awarded to Archon Construction originally included a $150,000 charge for 
patching of the disturbed sections of Maple Avenue and 55th Street pursuant to the County permit issued 
for the water main replacement between Plymouth and Carpenter.   
 
Since the Village’s project has been underway, the County has re-evaluated their street resurfacing plan.  
The plan now includes the milling and asphalt overlay of Maple Avenue and 55th Street for the coming 
year.  As a result, the County has proposed a cost-sharing arrangement for the resurfacing of Maple and 
55th.   The proposed IGA would require the County to resurface Maple Avenue and 55th Street.  The 
Village would be required to pay the $150,000 for the resurfacing of Maple and 55th to the County, rather 
than to Archon Construction as originally planned.   
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 
Agreement 



 
RESOLUTION NO. _______ 

 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE AND THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE   
(MAPLE/55TH STREET RESURFACING) 

 
 BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage 

County, Illinois as follows: 

 Section 1.  That the form and substance of a certain Agreement (the “Agreement”), between the 

Village of Downers Grove (the “Village”) and the County of DuPage (the “County”) for the resurfacing 

and reconstruction of Maple Avenue (Springside Avenue to Dunham Road) and 55th Street (Dunham 

Road to Main Street) as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the 

recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved. 

 Section 2.   That the Mayor and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed for 

and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form 

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Village 

Manager shall deem necessary. 

 Section 3.  That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement. 

 Section 4.   That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed. 

 Section 5.   That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 

provided by law. 

         _______________________ 
Mayor 

Passed: 
Attest: ____________________ 

Village Clerk 
 
 
1\mw\res.09\IGA-Co_Maple&55th 






















	1_ManagerMemo DuPage IGA Maple 55th.pdf
	All Attachments.pdf
	2_IGA-Co_Maple&55th-Res.pdf
	3_20090330131230362.pdf


