
 
    ITEM_______ 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP 

JUNE 23, 2009 AGENDA 
 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 

Contract Amendment:  
Environmental Services for 
Sterling North Park Stormwater 
Improvement Project  
(CIP Project SW-033) 

 
 
 
 

Resolution 
Ordinance 
Motion 
Discussion Only Naneil Newlon 

Director of Public Works 
 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution has been prepared to authorize an amendment to an existing contract with Anderson 
Environmental Consulting, Inc. (AEC) of Downers Grove, IL, for the Sterling North Park Stormwater 
Improvement Project (SW-033).  The contract amendment will increase the existing contract amount from 
$14,840.00 to $15,766.89. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The Five Year Plan and Goals for 2008-2013 identified Top Quality Village Infrastructure and Facilities.  
A supporting objective of this goal is Improve Neighborhood Infrastructure Curbs, Gutters, Streets, 
Sidewalks, Stormwater and Drainage System. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT   
The FY09 budget provides $3,200,000 in the Stormwater Fund for all projects associated with St. Joseph 
North, Subwatershed C (SW-033).  Sufficient funding is available to cover the amendment to the contract.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the July 7, 2009 consent agenda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The proposed site for the Sterling North Park Stormwater Improvement was formerly a wastewater 
treatment plant operated by the Downers Grove Sanitary District.  The plant included sludge beds and a 
lagoon that were in operation from 1931 to 1963.  Given the previous use of the property, there are 
materials in the ground that must be handled and remediated pursuant to the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Agency (IEPA) regulations.  To limit future environmental liabilities for the site, the Village 
has entered the property into the IEPA’s voluntary Site Remediation Program (SRP) and is seeking a No 
Further Remediation (NFR) letter. Pursuant to the Village’s purchasing policy, the Village contracted 
AEC to complete the work required to obtain the NFR letter.  AEC submitted the necessary 
documentation to enter into the SRP and to gain a NFR.  The IEPA has reviewed and commented on the 
Village’s application.  The IEPA indicated that additional work is required to obtain the NFR. In order to 
move forward in gaining a NFR letter from the IEPA, the Village must respond to the IEPA’s comments.  
The Village would like to amend the existing contract with AEC to include the composition of a response 
letter and any supplemental information needed to gain the NFR. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 
Amendment 
Agreement  
Capital Project Sheets (SW-033) 



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO AN
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

AND ANDERSON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County,

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Proposal and Authorization to Proceed (the

“Amendment”), between the Village of Downers Grove (the “Village”) and Anderson Environmental

Consulting, Inc. (“AEC”), for formal response services to the Illinois EPA in relation to the Sterling North

Park Stormwater Improvement Project (SW-033), as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this

meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager  and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed

for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Amendment, substantially in the form

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall

deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and

commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Amendment.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution

are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided

by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.09\SW–033-AEC-Amd



































Project # SW-033

Project Description

Project summary, justification and alignment to Strategic Plan

Watershed Improvements, St. Joseph Creek, north branch (Sub C)

2009-2013 Capital Project Sheet

Cost Summary FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Future Years TOTAL
Professional Services x 200,000         526,000           726,000         

Land Acquisition x 100,000         100,000         

Infrastructure x 3,200,000      3,100,000      6,500,000        12,800,000

Building -                 

Machinery/Equipment -                 

Other/Miscellaneous -                 

TOTAL COST 3,200,000      3,400,000      -                 -                 -                7,026,000        13,626,000

9.00                                 3,200,000      3,400,000      7,026,000        13,626,000

1.00                                 -                 

1.00                                 -                 

1.00                                 -                 

3,200,000      3,400,000      -                 -                 -                7,026,000        13,626,000

Project status and completed work  Grants (funded or applied for) related to the project.

Impact-annual operating expenses FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Future Yrs TOTAL
-                 

Map/Pictures of Project

Internal staff information: 

Priority Score Priority Setting Factor:  H/S/W 72 Project Manager: 

Priority Status:              High Department:

Michael D. Millette

Public Works

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES

Projected Operating Expense Impact:                 

Program: 

Funding Source(s)

Improvements are included in the Watershed Infrastructure Improvement Plan.  This project involves constructing a new detention basin, re-
grading depressional storage areas, new storm sewer and catch basins.  The Five Year Strategic Plan for 2009-2013 identifies a goal of top 
quality Village infrastructure and facilities. Supporting objectives include improving neighborhood infrastructure and upgrading the water 
system.

Detailed design began in 2008.  Meetings with the Park District and 
affected residents were held.  Construction is anticipated to begin in 
2009.

None

243-Stormwater Fund

1

347


	Council Workshop_AEC ammendment_Sterling
	  Item_______
	Village of Downers Grove
	Report for the Village Council Workshop
	June 23, 2009 Agenda



	All Attachments
	1_SW-033-AEC-Amd-Res
	2_AEC Amendment - Sterling
	3_Prof Service Agmnt with AEC
	4_2009 CIP FINAL - SW-033




