
     
ITEM_______ 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP 

OCTOBER 13, 2009 AGENDA  

SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 

Contract Amendment: 
Environmental Services for 
Sterling North Park Stormwater 
Improvement Project 
(CIP Project SW-033) 

    
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Motion 
Discussion Only Naneil Newlon 

Director of Public Works 

 

SYNOPSIS 
A resolution has been prepared to authorize an amendment to an existing contract with Anderson 
Environmental Consulting, Inc. (AEC) of Downers Grove, IL, for the Sterling North Park Stormwater 
Improvement Project (SW-033).  The amount of the proposed amendment, $6,798.00, would increase the 
existing contract amount from $15,766.89 to $22,564.89.  This is the second amendment for the contract 
with Anderson Environmental Consulting, Inc.  

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The Five Year Plan and Goals for 2008-2013 identified Top Quality Village Infrastructure and Facilities.  
A supporting objective of this goal is Improve Neighborhood Infrastructure Curbs, Gutters, Streets, 
Sidewalks, Stormwater and Drainage System.  

FISCAL IMPACT   
The FY09 budget provides $3,200,000 in the Stormwater Fund for all projects in St. Joseph North, 
Subwatershed C (SW-033).  

RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the October 20, 2009 consent agenda.  

BACKGROUND 
The proposed site for the Sterling North Park Stormwater Improvement project was formerly a wastewater 
treatment plant operated by the Downers Grove Sanitary District.  The plant included sludge beds and a 
lagoon that were operational from 1931 to 1963.Given the previous use of the property, there are materials 
in the ground that must be handled and remediated pursuant to the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency (IEPA) regulations.  To limit future environmental liabilities for the site, the Village has entered 
the property into the IEPA s voluntary Site Remediation Program (SRP) and is seeking a No Further 
Remediation (NFR) letter. The Village entered into a contract with AEC to assist the Village in obtaining 
the NFR letter. On July 7, 2009, the Village amended the contract to allow AEC to perform additional 
testing and reporting required to obtain the NFR.  

The additional testing indicates that portions of the site contain certain volatile organic compounds 
(VOCs) and Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) metals.  These materials appear at levels 
necessitating handling and disposal per IEPA guidelines. The required handling and disposal costs are 
significantly higher than the standard handling and disposal costs and could dramatically affect the total 
project cost. While the testing completed to date has indicated the presence and general location of these 
materials, additional testing is required to further delineate the location and estimated amount of affected 
soils.    



 

2

  
Staff is recommending this increase to the scope of work and the amount of the contract with Anderson 
Environmental Consulting, Inc. for additional soil testing that will potentially decrease the current, 
estimated quantity of contaminated soil disposal at the location.    

ATTACHMENTS 
Amendment 
Capital Project Sheet (SW-033) 



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A SECOND AMENDMENT TO AN
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

AND ANDERSON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County,

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Proposal and Authorization to Proceed (the

“Amendment”), between the Village of Downers Grove (the “Village”) and Anderson Environmental

Consulting, Inc. (“AEC”), for additional soil sampling services requested by the Illinois EPA in relation to

the Sterling North Park Stormwater Improvement Project (SW-033), as set forth in the form of the Agreement

submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager  and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed

for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Amendment, substantially in the form

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall

deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and

commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Amendment.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution

are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided

by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.09\SW–033-AEC-Amd#2







 

Anderson Environmental Consulting, Inc. 
 

6912 MAIN STREET, STE. 225                                                                                                                                        630-725-0400 
DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60516                                                                                                                                 FAX 630-725-0401 

www.anderson-env.com 
 

 
October 2, 2009 
 
Mr. Jim Tock, EI 
Village of Downers Grove – Public Works 
5101 Walnut Ave. 
Downers Grove, IL 60515 
 
Perimeter Soil Sampling 
Illinois EPA, Site Remediation Program 
Sterling North Park 
Downers Grove, IL 
 
Dear Jim: 
 
Per your request, Anderson Environmental Consulting, Inc. (AEC) is pleased at the opportunity to 
provide you with our proposal for additional soil sampling requested by the Illinois EPA (IEPA) 
in their April 28, 2009 correspondence letter for the subject site.  As well as the additional soil 
sampling requested by the Village of Downers Grove (VoDG) the October 1, 2009 meeting.  
AEC will perform this work in accordance with our existing contract with the VoDG.  The site is 
in the IEPA Site Remediation Program (SRP).  The environmental consulting services are related 
to the management and oversight of impacted soils at the subject site along with associated soil 
sampling in accordance with current federal and state rules and regulations. 
 
Project Understanding 

The site is east of the Ellsworth Industrial Park Site and partially overlies a former municipal 
wastewater treatment facility.  The site currently consists of undeveloped land and is generally 
located south of the intersection of Curtiss Street and Glenview Avenue and East of Belmont 
Road in Downers Grove, Illinois.  According to the existing documentation, the site was formerly 
a wastewater treatment plant operated by the Downers Grove Sanitary District.  Based on 
historical aerial photographs and other historical sources, the wastewater treatment plant included 
sludge beds and a lagoon that appeared to be in operation from at least 1931 to 1963.  As part of 
the Village of Downers Grove response to stormwater flooding issues, a planned wet-bottom 
basin with sufficient depth (up to 10-12 feet) to allow water-based recreational activities and to 
allow wintering over of fish has been proposed for St. Joseph Creek.   
 
Soil and groundwater sampling has been conducted at the site.  No apparent chemical odors or 
staining was noted in the soil probes located at the site. The laboratory analyses detected certain 
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), namely acetone, 2-butanone, and toluene in selected soil 
samples.  Metal impacts were noted primarily in shallow soils associated.  Sampling results were 
summarized in a Site Investigation-Remediation Objectives Report (SIR-ROR) to the IEPA. The 
SIR-ROR was approved by the agency in a correspondence dated September 1, 2009.  AEC 
understands the VoDG requires support in the collection of soil samples from the perimeter of the 
proposed basin to address environmental issues and comments made by the IEPA in the April 28, 
2009 correspondence letter received by the VoDG.  AEC also understand that the VoDG is 



Mr. Jim Tock 
Village of Downers Grove – Public Works 
Page 2 

Anderson Environmental Consulting, Inc. 

requesting that additional soil samples be collected from the topsoil of the site.  The purpose of 
these samples is so that the soils at the site can be properly managed by the VoDG to avoid 
potential exacerbation of contaminated soils present at the site.   
 
We feel our experience and expertise can fully benefit the VoDG.  AEC provides professional 
environmental services to the public and private sector covering the fields of brownfields, leaking 
underground storage tanks, environmental due diligence, drycleaner sites and the associated soil 
and groundwater analyses. 
 
Scope of Work 

On April 28 2009, the IEPA issued a review letter for the submitted SIR-ROR.  The review letter 
requested that additional soil samples for VOCs and RCRA metals be collected from around the 
perimeter of the retention basin to confirm that remediation objectives will be met upon 
completion of the retention basin’s construction. 
 
To address the IEPA’s request for perimeter samples, AEC will monitor the advancement of six 
borings to a depth of ten feet below ground surface (bgs) along the perimeter of the retention basin.   

Per the Village of Downers Grove’s request, two additional borings will also be advanced to a depth 
of five feet bgs in the areas of ECS soil borings B-4 and B-7 on the south side of St. Joseph Creek to 
confirm the presence of acetone in the upper five feet of soil. 

Lastly, shallow soil samples (topsoil 0 to 1 foot bgs) will be collected for VOCs and RCRA metals 
(total).  AEC proposes four soil samples north of St. Joseph Creek and four soil samples south of St. 
Joseph Creek.  Furthermore, AEC proposes holding the four soils samples from south of St. Joseph 
Creek upon the results of the test borings in association with ECS.  At the completion of the 
sampling activities at the site and following the receipt of data, AEC will prepare and submit to the 
Village of Downers Grove a Site Investigation Report-Remedial Objectives Report addendum 
documenting the soil sampling analytical results.  

Analytical results will be reported and addressed in the Remedial Action Completion Report 
submitted after the completion of the excavation.   

Schedule 
To address the VoDG’s desire to conduct the sampling as soon as possible, AEC is available to 
conduct the sampling as early as next week (suggested dates October 7- 8).  Per our previous 
AEC understands that the VoDG is handling the scheduling of the drilling contractor for this 
purposed scope of work. 

AEC will work closely with the Village to meet project milestone dates and associated deadlines 
as they are identified.  AEC will endeavor to conduct the perimeter soil sampling activities as 
soon as fully authorized to do so. 



Mr. Jim Tock 
Village of Downers Grove – Public Works 
Page 3 

Anderson Environmental Consulting, Inc. 

 

Cost Estimate 

The estimated costs for conducting this SOW as herein are as follows: 

June 24, 2009 Quote  $  4,910  
Driller Credit  $    (848) 
Sub-total  $  4,062  
  
Replication of ECS borings  $     829  
Topsoil Sampling   $     917  
Additional Report  $     990  
Total  $  6,798  

 

Per our previous conversations the above cost excludes drilling services, which will be contracted 
directly by the VoDG (the drillers scope of work is attached). 

Assumptions 

The following assumptions have been made in preparing this scope of work: 
 

• Free access will be provided to the site. 
• Additional mobilization costs due to weather delays are not included. 
• No soil excavation is included in this work. 
• Perform work in Level D protection. 
• This proposal is valid for 60 days. 
• There are no underground obstructions.  AEC understands the Village driller will contact 

the local utility clearance provider (JULIE) to clear public underground utilities.  The 
owner is responsible to identify any other private utilities. 

• AEC is not responsible for damage to unmarked or unidentified utilities or underground 
objects. 

• Payment terms are 30 days from invoice. 

AEC appreciates the opportunity to provide you assistance with this project.  If you have any 
questions, or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 630-725-0400. 

Sincerely yours,  
ANDERSON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC. 

 
 
Steven C. Anderson, LPG 
Principal Geologist 



Mr. Jim Tock 
Village of Downers Grove – Public Works 
Page 4 

Anderson Environmental Consulting, Inc. 

To formalize your acceptance of this proposal and to provide AEC with authorization to proceed 
with the scope of work identified herein, please return a signed copy of this proposal to AEC.  

Acceptance of Proposal and Authorization to Proceed 

Anderson Environmental Consulting, Inc.  VoDG – Public Works 
Company Name (printed)  Company Name (printed) 

Steven C. Anderson   

Name (printed)  Name (printed) 

Principal    
Title (printed)  Title (printed) 

 

  

Signature  Signature 

October 2, 2009.   

Date  Date 

 

Cc: Naneil Newlon (VoDG – Public Works - Director) 
 Mike Millette (VODG – Public Works – Assistant Director) 
 Todd Reese (VoDG – Park District – Director of Parks) 
 Paul Fyle (VoDG – Park District – Park Planner)  































Project # SW-033

Project Description

Project summary, justification and alignment to Strategic Plan

Watershed Improvements, St. Joseph Creek, north branch (Sub C)

2009-2013 Capital Project Sheet

Cost Summary FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Future Years TOTAL
Professional Services x 200,000         526,000           726,000         

Land Acquisition x 100,000         100,000         

Infrastructure x 3,200,000      3,100,000      6,500,000        12,800,000

Building -                 

Machinery/Equipment -                 

Other/Miscellaneous -                 

TOTAL COST 3,200,000      3,400,000      -                 -                 -                7,026,000        13,626,000

9.00                                 3,200,000      3,400,000      7,026,000        13,626,000

1.00                                 -                 

1.00                                 -                 

1.00                                 -                 

3,200,000      3,400,000      -                 -                 -                7,026,000        13,626,000

Project status and completed work  Grants (funded or applied for) related to the project.

Impact-annual operating expenses FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Future Yrs TOTAL
-                 

Map/Pictures of Project

Internal staff information: 

Priority Score Priority Setting Factor:  H/S/W 72 Project Manager: 

Priority Status:              High Department:

Michael D. Millette

Public Works

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES

Projected Operating Expense Impact:                 

Program: 

Funding Source(s)

Improvements are included in the Watershed Infrastructure Improvement Plan.  This project involves constructing a new detention basin, re-
grading depressional storage areas, new storm sewer and catch basins.  The Five Year Strategic Plan for 2009-2013 identifies a goal of top 
quality Village infrastructure and facilities. Supporting objectives include improving neighborhood infrastructure and upgrading the water 
system.

Detailed design began in 2008.  Meetings with the Park District and 
affected residents were held.  Construction is anticipated to begin in 
2009.

None

243-Stormwater Fund

1

347


